

No. 20-1459

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

vs.

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
JOHN PANGELINAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JUSTIN TAYLOR**

JOSEPH E. HOREY
BANES HOREY BERMAN & MILLER, LLC
200 Marianas Business Plaza, Susupe, Saipan
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
PO Box 501969, Saipan MP 96950
Telephone: (670) 234-5684
Fax: (670) 234-5683
E-mail: jhorey@pacificlawyers.law

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
John Pangelinan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Hobbs Act Robbery Attempt Can Be Com- mitted by Attempted Robbery by Threat, Which Is Not a Crime of Violence	5
III. Hobbs Act Robbery Attempt Does Not Have as an Element the Actual, Attempted or Threatened Use of Force.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>FNU LNU v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5237798 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	4, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	6, 16
<i>Lofton v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 362348 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4, 14
<i>Pangelinan v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 1858403 (D.N.M.I. 2020).....	1, 4, 11, 15
<i>Starks v. United States</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 762 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Aponte</i> , 2019 WL 3302378 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Cheese</i> , 2020 WL 705217 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 166 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 2020 WL 1849692 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 5, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 31 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Halliday</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D. Conn. 2021).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 560 F.2d 112 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 921 F.2d 207 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Muratovic</i> , 719 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Pangelinan</i> , No. 20-15783 (9th Cir. July 14, 2021).....	1
<i>United States v. Paris</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 146 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Snell</i> , 627 F.2d 186 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stallworth</i> , 543 F.2d 1038 (2nd Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Still</i> , 850 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 2020 WL 93951 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	4, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 990 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Wrobel</i> , 841 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016)	13
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	2, 4, 5, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	2, 5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	7, 8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2113	13
